

No. 20-880

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL H. HOLLAND, as Trustee for the United  
Mine Workers of America Combined Benefit Fund  
and United Mine Workers of America 1992  
Benefit Plan, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WESTMORELAND COAL CO., et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. ROWEN  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
george.hicks@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

April 16, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Bankruptcy Court Proceedings.....	5
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review .....	12
A. There Is No Circuit Split.....	12
B. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Address the Question Presented.....	18
C. The Question Presented Is Not of Sufficient Importance to Warrant Review.....	28
D. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	30
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review .....	32
A. There Is No Circuit Split.....	32
B. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Address the Question Presented, and the Question Presented Is Not of Sufficient Importance to Warrant Review .....	34
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adventure Res. Inc. v. Holland</i> , 137 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	20
<i>B &amp; B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	19
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015).....	22
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 136 S.Ct. 928 (2016).....	19
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	20
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	3, 4
<i>Elect. Welfare Trust Fund v. United States</i> , 907 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	23
<i>In re Alpha Nat. Res., Inc.</i> , 552 B.R. 314 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2016) .....	13
<i>In re Am. Bicycle Ass’n</i> , 895 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995).....	32

<i>In re Horizon Nat. Res. Co.</i> , 316 B.R. 268 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 2004) .....	13
<i>In re LaSalle Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 390 (7th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996).....	11, 32, 33
<i>In re Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>In re Sunnyside Coal Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>In re Walter Energy</i> , 542 B.R. 859 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2015).....	13
<i>In re Walter Energy</i> , 911 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laughlin v. IRS</i> , 912 F.2d 197 (8th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	16, 17
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RYO Mach., LLC v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 696 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2 (2017).....	19
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	11, 30
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. 1974 Pension Plan &amp; Trust v. Walter Energy, Inc.</i> , 579 B.R. 603 (N.D. Ala. 2016) .....	13

<i>United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	14
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010).....	19
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	14
<i>Z Street v. Koskinen</i> , 791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<b>Statutes and Rule</b>	
11 U.S.C. §105(a) .....	17
11 U.S.C. §362(a) .....	17
11 U.S.C. §1114(a) .....	3
11 U.S.C. §1114(d) .....	7, 29
11 U.S.C. §1114(e)(1).....	3
11 U.S.C. §1114(f).....	3
11 U.S.C. §1114(g) .....	3
26 U.S.C. §7421(a) .....	9, 21, 22
26 U.S.C. §9702(a)(4).....	35
26 U.S.C. §9704 .....	5
26 U.S.C. §9704(a) .....	35
26 U.S.C. §9705(a)(4).....	35
26 U.S.C. §9705(a)(5).....	35
26 U.S.C. §9707(a) .....	5, 10
26 U.S.C. §9707(b) .....	5
26 U.S.C. §9707(f).....	10, 24
26 U.S.C. §9711(a) .....	28

26 U.S.C. §9711(b) .....	28
26 U.S.C. §9712 .....	35
28 U.S.C. §158(d)(2).....	8
28 U.S.C. §2201(a) .....	9, 23
Retiree Benefits Bankruptcy Protection Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-334, 102 Stat. 610.....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	21
Br. of Appellants, <i>In re Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , No. 19-20066 (5th Cir. Apr. 8, 2019).....	13
Compl., <i>Holland v. Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , No. 18-03300 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2018).....	13
Order Confirming the Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Westmoreland Coal Company and Certain of its Debtor Affiliates, <i>In re Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , No. 18-35672 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2019).....	7, 28, 29
